

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<p>CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p>	<p>C.A. No. 17-mc-00151-LPS</p>
---	--	---------------------------------

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A. IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO CONTINUE THE UNCONDITIONAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Joseph D. Pizzurro  
Julia B. Mosse  
Kevin A. Meehan  
Juan O. Perla

HEYMAN ENERIO GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP  
Samuel T. Hirzel, II (#4415)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 472-7300  
SHirzel@hegh.law

*Attorneys for Intervenor  
Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.*

CURTIS, MALLETT-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
(212) 696-6000  
jpizzurro@curtis.com  
jmosse@curtis.com  
kmeehan@curtis.com  
jperla@curtis.com

August 31, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. The Third Circuit’s Test for Granting a Stay Favors PDVSA ..... 10

    A. PDVSA Meets the Likelihood of Success Standard ..... 11

    B. Absent a Stay, PDVSA Will Be Irreparably Harmed ..... 13

    C. A Stay Does Not Irreparably or Substantially Harm Other Parties ..... 15

    D. The Public Interest Favors a Stay ..... 16

II. Imposing a Bond under Federal Rule 62(d) Is Unnecessary and Inefficient ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abur v. Republic of Sudan*,  
437 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 16

*ASARCO LLC v. Ams. Mining Corp.*,  
419 B.R. 737 (S.D. Tex. 2009) ..... 20

*Ascher v. Gutierrez*,  
66 F.R.D. 548 (D.D.C. 1975)..... 21

*Beaty v. Republic of Iraq*,  
No. 03-cv-0215 (JDB), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28950 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2007) ..... 16

*Bechtel Corp. v. Local 215, Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO*,  
544 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1976) ..... 10

*Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)..... 15

*Butler v. Sukhoi Co.*,  
579 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*C. Albert Sauter Co. v. Richard S. Sauter Co.*,  
368 F. Supp. 501 (E.D. Pa. 1973) ..... 21

*Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki*,  
188 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 14

*Dillon v. City of Chicago*,  
866 F.2d 902 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*,  
897 F.3d 518, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 20792 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. De La Republica Argentina*,  
800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 13, 16

*Fastov v. Christie’s Int’l P.L.C.*,  
No. 97-0578 (PLF), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59803 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2008)..... 20

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.*,  
12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n*,  
636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 19

*First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba*,  
462 U.S. 611 (1983)..... 2, 5, 12, 22

*Gambone v. Lite Rock Drywall*,  
288 F. App’x 9 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 13

<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	11
<i>IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int’l Partners, LLC</i> , 438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	11
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , No. 07-22459, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147349 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2010).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Republic of Cuba</i> , No. 10-22095-CIV-MORE, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160659 (S.D. Fla. June 27, 2011).....	18
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Munoz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	22
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	13
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	15
<i>Revel AC, Inc. v. IDEA Boardwalk LLC (In re Revel AC, Inc.)</i> , 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple</i> , No. 98-0498, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19209 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 10, 1999) .....	20
<i>United States v. Moats</i> , 961 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>USA Gateway Travel, Inc. v. Gel Travel, Inc.</i> , No. C06-53JLR 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28986 (W.D. Wa. Apr. 5, 2007).....	20
<i>Venen v. Sweet</i> , 758 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Woodson v. Surgitek, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1406 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1605..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) ..... 1  
 31 U.S.C. § 9304..... 20  
 8 Del. C. § 324(c)..... 15

**Regulations**

Exec. Order No. 13808, 82 Fed. Reg. 41,155 (Aug. 29, 2017) ..... 2, 15, 19  
 Exec. Order No. 13835, 83 Fed. Reg. 24,001 (May 24, 2018)..... 2, 15

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 8(b) ..... 20  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d) ..... 4, 6, 16, 17

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dept. of Treasury, OFAC, General License No. 2, Authorizing Certain Transactions  
 Involving CITGO Holding, Inc. (Aug. 25, 2017)..... 9  
 U.S. Dept. of Treasury, OFAC, General License No. 3, Authorizing Transactions Related  
 to, Provisions of Financing for, and other Dealings in Certain Bonds (Aug. 25, 2017)..... 9  
 U.S. Dept. of Treasury, OFAC, General License No. 5, Authorizing Certain Transactions  
 Related to the Petroleos de Venezuela SA 2020 8.5 Percent Bond (July 19, 2018)..... 9  
 U.S. Dept. of Treasury, OFAC, Other Sanctions Programs, *Venezuela Sanctions*, FAQ  
 No. 596..... 2, 15  
 U.S. Dept. of Treasury, OFAC, Other Sanctions Programs: *Venezuela Sanctions*, FAQ  
 No. 511..... 20
